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CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2019-31

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, APPROVING THE RANKING AND ALLOCATIONS OF
THE MARKET RATE AND AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
UNIT ALLOCATION SYSTEM (RBPAS) FOR PERIOD 2, YEAR 27; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (JANUARY 14,2019 TO JULY
13,2019)

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon City Council (the "City") reviewed the market rate and
affordable residential dwelling unit application rankings for Period 2,Year 27 in compliance with
the RBPAS Procedures promulgated in Section 101.07 of the Land Development Regulations (the
"LDRs");

\ryHEREAS, the City conducted a properly adveftised public hearing (the "Public
Hearing") regarding the proposed residential BPAS rankings, Period 2,Year 27 pursuant to Chapter
107 Article 1 of the LDRs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Based upon the evidence and testimony presented by City Staff and members
of the public, the City Council hereby finds:

Residential Building Permit Allocation (RBPAS)

(l) The Public Hearing was properly advertised and held, as required by law, and the
Applicants and all interested parties concerned in the matter were given an opportunity to be heard;
and

(2) Based upon the RBPAS Rankings shown in the staff recommendation, attached as
"Attachment A" for the Market Rate RBPAS pools and "Attachment B" for the Affordable pools.
the City Council awards twelve (12) Market Rate Residential, three (3) Affordable Residential
made up of remaining affordable allocations and allocations which have rolled over from years
when they remained unused based upon a willingness to build immediately and/or to meet the
requirements for rehabilitating existing residential units to meet the Florida Building Code (FBC);
and

(3) The remaining RBPAS Applicants will retain their relative positions in the RBPAS
ranking list and will be marked as deferred in accordance with Section I07.07 of the LDRs.



Section 3. Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the City Council does hereby make
the following Conclusions of Law:

(1) The RBPAS applications for Period 2,Year 27 of RBPAS have been processed in
accordance with Chapter 107 Article 1 of the LDRs.

(2)

(a)
(b)
(c)

In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the City Council
has:
Accorded procedural due process;
Observed the essential requirements of the law; and
Supported its decision by substantial competent evidence of record.

(3) The attached RBPAS allocations are awarded. Applicants requesting
transfer of building rights as part of the provision of affordable allocations
shall be required to meet the criteria established in Chapter 107,77 C, prior
to the receipt of affordable allocations from the City completion of transfer
of market rate residential units to other locations.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THB CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORTDA, THIS 26th DAy OF MARCH,,aDIq.

THE CITY OF MARATHON , FLORIDA

John or

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Zieg, Gonzalez, Senmartin, Baftus
None
Cook
None

ATTEST: I

MwC,(at¡uz-
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE
CITY OF THON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Attorney



AÍlachment A:
Ranking of BPAS Applications lor Per¡od 1 Yeat 27

July 14, 2018 to Januray 13, 2019
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SUBDIVISION

S€ Air Eståt6

Azre \4ews

Waloriss

Iropic Isle

Sonbroo Bach Village

Litde Vaiæ
Lítde Venice

Sq Air Estates

Litt¡e Veaiæ 2

Sea Air Estates

Coco Plum Beach

Dorseft

Waloriss

Stimp Key

Sea Air Esbtes

Sombrero lsle

Crain's

Waloriss

Tingler's lsland

Coco Plum Bch

Waloriss

Waloriss

A¡glers at Sombrero

Flamingo lsland Esates

Flamingo Island Esøtes

Sea Air Estates

Seâ Air EsÉtes

Iingler

Imber

Sombrero Sub #2

Waloriss

Little Venice

Venice

Walonss

Ireasure Islmd

Flamingo Island

Puerta Del Sol

Waloriss

Waloriss

Flamingo lslmd Esarcs

Flamingo Islmd Esates

Sunset Bay

Atlaûtic Shores

Coco Plum Beach
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Sombrero

Treasure lslild

RE NTJMBER

003310ól{02900

003646t0{00400

00353920-000000

00355417¡0r000
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00344570-000200

00344570400000
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00365580-000000

0037ó r60-000000

00354380-000000
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00r05010-000000

00347480-000200
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9:55 AM

I 1:174M
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10/16/2006
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3/t3/2001
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12/12/2018

rlt3l20r9
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t/14/20t5

7/l3n0t1
t0/24/200s

11512017

vt6n0t8
7^3/20t4

8/3/2018

NAME lu*n.
lscone

9984 Aviatio LLC 167

l34CmPlmLLC 167

Zmu4Rm
165

Rodrigu€4 Omr l6s
NAVEC LLC 165

Gærge, Ardrw l6s
BIaæ, Yadin l6s
Gumø Holdings LIC 164

læaleldin,Muiæ 164
Gunner Holdings LLC

164

Ponrius. Christopher 164

Felling, Michael 163

Bindoboo Land Holdings, LLC 163

Daughtry, Christopher B l6l
Rodriguez. Jose 163

Laviolett€ Rentals, LLC 163

Borowski, Gregory & Jæice lo¡
Kamph, Manin ló3
Curley, Joseph D and Mary V l6r
R&LLendinglnc 163

BIue Castle Holdings, LLC l6l
Royal Cresl Homes 163

8th And 7st Sreet Propenies LLC l6l
Design Center LLC lól
Florida Keys Homes LLC l6r
Hole, Cheri l6l
Clinton. Janice l6l
Cheon, Rodney 163

Fi¡stco Ma¡ine LLC l6J
Perona, Bemard P. 162

Calabrese, Mark & Laurie 162

Gray, Ronald & Jemne l6l
Leird, Ch¡istine & William ló1
Iamolowitz, Aaron l6l
Held, Michael & Robin l6l
I & S Real Estate lnvestment lór
Boumerhi, Piene l6r
Fisher, Aaron lór
Tones- Guillemo l6r
Young, Willim & Tenie lse
Onorato, Gary lse
Danìels Fmily Investments Inc. lse
Aldama, Ivan 158

MAM Holdings 158

Cl¡nton, Janice 158

Matlock, Kenny 158

Franæn, Castro 158
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BM-t7/05/03-01

BM-17/05/0841

BM-l 7/06/14-0 l

B¡'l-17/O1lt2-01

RM-04/08/05-09

RM-04/08/09-t0

RM-04/08/3 l -01

RM-04/09/07-01

RM-04/r 0/l 2-01

RM-04/l r/18-0t

RM-05/09/12-01

RM-o5/l 1/07-01

RM-06/01/23 -01

RM-0?/02/05-01

BM-16/01/l l-06

BM-t 7/01/04-01

BM-l 8/0 l/08-0 I

BM-t 8/0t/08-02

BM-t 8/01/r6-05

BM-r 8/0r/r 6-06

BM-18/04/2ó-0Ì

BM-18/l2n1-Ot

RM-05/1 1/28-01

RM-06/10/l 6-0 I

RM-05/l r/04-0 I

RM-06/01/2ó-01

RM-06/02108-0t

RM-06/02114-0 I

RM 07/03/t3-01

BM-16/01/1 t-01

BM-r 8/r2lr2-01

BM-r 9/01/r 3-03

RM-07/03/07-0t

BM-l 5/t/14-01
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RM-05/10/28-01

BM-l ?/07105-0 I
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Any âpplication subm¡tted, perseruerence points or changes made after January 14, 201 9 will not be reflected on th¡s list.



Aftachment A:
Ranking of BPAS Applications for Period 1 Year 27

July 14, 2018 to Januray 13, 2019
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SUBDIVISION

Gulfstream Village

C¡ain's

Coco Plum Beach

Tfeasure

Coco Plum Beach

Lida

Sombrero Anglere Club South

Waloriss

Coco Plum Beach

Coco Plum Beach

Coco Plum Beach

Nolh Mtrathon Shores

Coco Plum Beach

Cocô Plum

Coco Plum Beach

Coco Plum Beach

Coco Plum Beach

Coral Colony

Coco Plum Beach

Coco Plum Beach

Sheryl

Flmingo Island

Flmingo Islæd Estates

Sunset Bay

Edñunds Acr€ge Tracß

Little Venice #2

Knights Key Village

Knights Key Village

Knights Key Village

Knights Key Village

Knights Key village

Knights Key Village

Coco Plum Beach

Coco Plum Beach

Fat Deer Key

Flmingo Island Esates

Marina Homes at Seawatch

Marina Homes at Seawatch

Sombrero lsle

Little Venice

Pescayo Village

Pescayo Village

Litde Venice 2

Flmingo Island Estates

Tropic lsle A

RE NUMBER

00349970-000000

00373 190-000000

00363840-000000

00105240-000500

00363770-000000

00349000-000000

00355418-001 800

00354420-000ofi)

00363850-000000

00363850-000000

00365390-000000

00328900-000000

00366031-000300

00366710-000000

003ó3840-000000

00363840-000000

00363740-000000

003s2080-000000

00363740-000000

00365410-000000

00339910-000000

00356580-000000

00355980-000000

00360840-000100

00338780-000t00

00346470-000000

003 19870-000000

00319870-000000

00319880-000000

00319880-000000

00319760-000000

00319760-000000

003ó3770-000000

00363770-000000

00100750-001200

00356900-000000

00358230-000104

00358230-000106

00357041-002400

00345?80-000000

00363520-000200

00363520-000800

00345570-000000

00102440-000000

00356?20-000000

00355417-003100

#oF
Df,FERRALS

TIME RE.
ENTERED

5:00 PM

I r15 PM

DATE RE-
ENTERED

| 1/15/2004

8/1212005
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4:42PM

4t42PM
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12:21PM

l:55 PM

2:05 PM

3:20 PM
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l:50 PM

2:31 PM

2:34 PM

4:00 PM

2:00 PM

8:34 AM

l0:004M

DATE
ENTERED
1/1012019

10/1812006

vt6/20t8

7/t3/2018

|/1612018

t/to/2019

8/t6/2004

r l/8/2005

7/5/20t7

7/5/2017

8/5/2004

t2/2t/2004

tt/2/2006

5/13/200a

t/t6/2018

1116/201a

t2t7/2018

3/9/2007

t2/712018

8/9/2004

10t5/2005

1/9/2018

a/9D004

t/3/20t7

4/t3/200s

10110/2001

3/9/2007

3/9D007

3/9n00'1

3/9n00't

3/9D00'l

3/9n007

tr/16t2018

1t/16/2018

6/3/200a

8/18/2004

7/1312005

7/13/2005

1/13DO19

3nn008

7/7/2011

7 /7 /2011

6/25/201,8

1 /1 4/2013

1/16/201A

1/11/201,6

BPAS
SCORE
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57

57

5'7

5'7

56

56

56

56

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

54

54

53

53

53

52

52

5l

5l

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

49

45

45

45

45

44

44

44

4l

40

19

37

JC Construction Management

Steve

4 Avenue D LLC

Epifano, Pmela

The Cove at Coco Plum

Bacallao. Pavel

Tolton, Fnnk

RSW NV 2007 Trust 6/9/2007

MAM Holdings

MAM Holdings

Benton, Frak & Karen

Prieto, Rogel

Pieloch, Mdk
Pieloch, Muk
4 Avenue D LLC

4 Avenue D LLC

Fenadæ, Adrian

Daniels. David C

Fetradu, Adrian

Hallmm, John & Carol

Fonhmm, Todd & Leslie

Wmer, William

Mann, James

Goodwin, T¡ace

YelloMal Trust Invesments, LLC

Gray , Ronald

Osbome. Roben F

Osbome, Roben F

Heruin, Jeæ Michael

Het¡¡in, Jeæ Michael

Hayes, Scott & Erica

Hayes, Scott & Erica

The Cove at Coco PIum

The Cove at Coco Plum

Torres, Luis & Maria Elena

',LW Living Trusl 4/2412014

33 Southpoint, LLC

33 Southpoint, LLC

ARM S A LLC

Jutstrom, Bryan

232 Pesçayo Ave, LLC

Pescayo, Inc.

Valentin, Barbða

Keys Dmgon Marathon, LLC

Viale. John

Tatro Michigm, LTD

ROGO/BPAS
NUMBER

BM-19/0 l/10-05

RM-06/t 0/t 8-01

BM-t 8/01/16-01

BM-l 8/07ll 3-06

BM-r8/1 l/16-01

BM-l 9/01/l 0-09

RM-04/08/ló-01

RM-05/l l/08-01

BM-ì 7/07/05-03

BM-17/07/05-02

RM-04/08/05-08

RM-04/12/21-Ot

RM-06/l t/02-01

BM-08/05i l3-01

BM-18/0 t/16-02

BM-18/0 ì/16-03

BM-l 8/r 2/07-01

RM 07103/09-01

gv-rg/12/07-02

RM-04/08/09-05

RM-05/r 0/05-0r

BM-r8/01/09-0 r

RM-04/08/OS-08

BM-r 7/01/03-0 r

RM-05/04/l 3-01

BM 07l10/10-01

RM 07/03/09-02

RM 07/03/09-02

RM 07l03i09-03

RM 07l03i09-03

RM 07/03/09-04

RM 07103/09-04

BM-1 8/t l/16-02

BM-18/l l/16-03

BM 08/0ó/03-01

RM-04/08/l 8-01

RM-o5/07l13-04

RM-05/07/r3-05

BM-19/0 l/l 3-02

BM 08/03/07-02

BM-n/0'7/07-02

BM-11/07 /O7 -05

BM-l 8/0ó/25-01

BM-13/0 l/14-0 I

BM-l 8/0 l/l 6-04

BM-16/01/ì l-07
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5t
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56
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70

7l

72
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74
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76

7'1

78

79

30

3t

32
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l4

35

3ó

3',1

38

89

,0

,r
)2

)3

Any appl¡catìon submitted, perseruerence points or changes made after January 14, 2019 will not be reflected on this l¡st.



Altachment A:
Ranking oî BPAS Applications for Period I Year 27

July 11, 2016 to Januray 13, 2019
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Cøe Hmmock

Coco Plum Breeze
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DEFERRALS
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TIME RE.
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DATE R"E.
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Ræommended
9

3

TIME ENTf,RED
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1/17/2019
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DATE
ENTERED

DATE
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71131201A

ÃD1 DOIR

Awuds
General

BPAS
SCORE

BPAS
SCORE

57

58

s4

52

NAME

NAME

Hurley, Lucia

l¡win Bruce

Silva

Else¡sma Rlwin
Youos Forest

M- ¡ R/08/21-fr r

ROGO/BPAS
NUMBER

ROGO/BPAS
NUMBER

BM-18/07113-04

BM-18/08/21-01

BM-18/07/13-03

BM-ì g/01 /l 1-ot

RANK

ülafket Rate Orvner Occup¡ed Pæl

RANK

I

I
8

Any appl¡cation subrnitted, perseruerere po¡nts or changæ made after January 14, 201 9 w¡ll not b€ reflected on this l¡st.



RBPAS Attachment B. Affordable BPAS Y 27. P2

ROGO/BPAS NUMBER NAME BPAS SCORE
DATE

TIME DATE RE- RE-
RE NUMBER suBDtvtstoN BLOCK LOT

ng

LOT

LOT

t5
leÀ2
I e¡¡l )

l6
l6
l6
l6
l6
l6
16

I ând2
I

I

I

I
I

I

26

26

BLOCK

BLOCK

2

I

I

D
D

suBDrvtstoN

SUBDIVISION

Lida
Roos*¿h Poinl # I
RoomhPoint#l

Parrish

Parrish

Panish

Parrish

Parrish

Panish

Panish

Roosevclt Point #l
Coral Colonv
Coral Colonv
Coral Colonv
Coral Colonv
Coral Colonv
Co¡al Colo¡y

Puerta Del Sol
Puerta fJel Sol

RE NUMBER

RE NUMBER

fl0141 I ÕnJìOOOOIì

0033 1090400000
1090400000

00326570-000000
00326570-000000

00326570-000000

00326570-000000

00326570-000000

00326570-000000
00326570400000
0033 1090-000000

00352210-000000

003522 l0-000000
003522 r 0-000000

00352210-000000

003s22 I 0-000000

003522 I 0-000000

00 102830-00040 I

00102830-000401
0034ì 720-000000

00341720-000000

TIME RE-
ENTEREI)

TIME RE.
ENTERED

Remaininc

0

0

0

DATE RE.
Í'NTrnFn

DATE RE-
ENTERED

Recommeruleil

0

0

3

TTME ENTERED

TIME ENTERED

4:50 PM
t l:OOAM
l1:00AM
l2:00 PM
l2:00 PM
l2:00 PM
12 00 PM
12.00 PM
I2:00 PM
l2:00 PM
1l:004M
9.30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
205PM
2:05 PM
2:06 PM

2:06 PM

Atuìløble
I
I
I

DATE
ENTEREII

I'ATE
ENTEREI)

vl3t20t9
ll/l6l20ta
l1 ñ6bo
6/30/20t5
6/iol)ot5
6/30/2015
6130/2015

6/3012015

6130/20t5
't)/t1l)ot1
11/ t611018

12/6/2018

12/6/20t8
l2/612018
1),/6/)O18

t216l20t8
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Habitat For Hmitv
GtmaHoldims
Gr¡¡lmHoldinps
I 733 Ove¡seas LLC
I 733 Overseas LLC
1733 Overseas LLC
1733 Overseas LLC
1733 Overseas LLC
1733 Overseas I-l.C
1733 Overseas LLC
Gmar Holdincs
Ferrucci, Muio
Feuucci Ma¡io
Ferrucci. Maio
Fe¡¡ucci- Mario
Fenucci, Maio
Fe¡¡ucci- Mario
Florida Kevs Homes LLC
Flo¡ida Kevs Homes Ll .C
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Any applicat¡on subm¡tted, or changes made after January 14th, 2018 w¡ll nol be reflected on th¡s l¡sl.


